========   =========

20. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA INFORMATION:

   The unaudited pro forma condensed income statement below gives effect to
the occurrence of the Company's recapitalization transaction, public stock
offering and refinancing (Notes 2, 3, 4 and 9) and the acquisition of Pulse
Electronics (Note 10) as if these events had occurred on January 1, 1995. The
unaudited pro forma income statement does not purport to represent what the
Company's results of operations actually would have been if the foregoing had in
fact occurred on such date.

   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE
   AMOUNTS)
   --------------------------------------
   HISTORICAL   COMPANY
   1995   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   --------   -----------   ---------

   Sales.....   $424,959   $ 2,649   $ 427,608
   Gross profit.....   146,058   1,633   147,691
   Income from operations.....   89,302   763   90,065
   Interest expense and other, net.....   30,793   (3,616)   27,177
   Income before taxes and extraordinary item.....   58,509   4,379   62,888
   Income taxes.....   23,402   1,798   25,200
   Income before extraordinary item.....   35,107   2,581   37,688
   Earnings per share before extraordinary item.....   1.32   1.33
   Weighted average shares outstanding.....   26,639   28,423

   48

   51

21. SELECTED QUARTERLY FINANCIAL DATA (UNAUDITED):

   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)
   -----------------------------------------------
   FIRST   SECOND   THIRD   FOURTH